SIR’s Stock is Dramatically Undervalued

21

Based on a 5.25% cap rate for the Hawaii portfolio (reflecting its high quality and embedded growth)

and 6.5% cap rate for the mainland portfolio, we believe shares of SIR are worth $35 to $40 per

share, approximately 30% to 50% above recent trading levels.

1) Estimated 2015 cash NOI for Hawaii assets based on Q3 2014 reported cash NOI (annualized), grown by 3%; estimated 2015 cash NOI for Mainland assets based on

Q3 2014 reported cash NOI (annualized), grown by 1.5%.

2) See pages 36 and 39 of the Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus filed on December 23, 2014.  CCIT acquisition cost calculated as:  28.5mm SIR shares issuable to CCIT

shareholders x $27.90 SIR share price on 8/29/2014 + working capital and non-controlling interest (-$0.6mm) + assumed mortgage principal ($297.7mm) + cash

consideration ($1,246.3mm) + CCIT debt to be repaid at closing ($715mm) – proceeds from asset sale to SNH ($539mm).

3) Q3 2014 pro forma net debt post-CCIT acquisition (per SIR / CCIT proxy) with 3 months of assumed cash generation since last SIR dividend was paid.

NOI Capitalization Rate Scenarios

($ millions, except per share amounts) Low Middle High

(A) Hawaii Estimated 2015 Annualized Cash NOI (1) $66 $66 $66

(B) Cash Cap Rate 5.75% 5.25% 4.75%

(C) Total Hawaii Asset Value (A / B) 1,143 1,252 1,384

(D) Mainland Estimated 2015 Annualized Cash NOI (1) $104 $104 $104

(E) Cash Cap Rate 7.00% 6.50% 6.00%

(F) Total Mainland Asset Value (D / E) 1,491 1,605 1,739

(G) Total Existing SIR Asset Value (C + F) $2,634 $2,858 $3,123

(H) CCIT Acquisition at Cost (less SNH assets) (2) 2,514 2,514 2,514

(I) Q3 2014 Pro Forma Net Debt (post CCIT Acquisition) (3) 2,125 2,125 2,125

(J) Implied Pro Forma Equity Value (G + H - I) 3,023 3,247 3,513

(K) Pro Forma Shares Outstanding (post CCIT Acquisition) 88 88 88

Implied SIR Share Price (J / K) $34.19 $36.72 $39.72

% Upside vs 1/9/15 Share Price 31% 41% 53%

SIR’s Stock Trades at a Large Discount to Peers

22

The shares of SIR trade at a discount of over 40% to the peers based on Price / 2015 FFO and nearly

30% based on capitalization rates despite the Company’s premium Hawaii asset portfolio.  We

believe the discount in the stock is the result of the widely-held governance concerns at SIR.

1) Peer Group consists of all non-RMR managed companies listed as peers in April 2012 initiating coverage reports from RBC, Morgan Stanley, Bank of America and

Wells Fargo, but excludes CapLease (acquired during 2013) and Prologis (given its large size and scale).  We have also included Spirit Realty (completed IPO in